

## DRAGON'S VOYAGE OFFICIAL RULES

- The Resorts World Dragon's Voyage ("Promotion") is a system delivered, randomly triggered floor-wide bonus that utilizes a 5 digit drawing that is played on slot machines for Genting Rewards members who are i) carded ii) playing at a slot machine with an active rating ("Participants").
- 2. It is the Participants responsibility to ensure their Genting Rewards card is properly connected to the slot machine.
- 3. Table games and non-gaming ratings will not qualify for this Promotion.
- 4. Participants must play on their own individual Genting Rewards card. Any participant violating or tampering with the Promotion in any way may be disqualified and declared ineligible for any award.
- 5. Upon registration into Genting Rewards, all Participants are randomly assigned five (5) random numbers (0-9). Participants may select a different variation of the five (5) numbers by carding into any slot machine and pressing the SuperSeries button on the machine display and selecting the numbers button. Participants will then be prompted to enter their PIN and may select new numbers (0-9) of their choice.
- The Promotion is ongoing and active starting from 5:00 a.m. Tuesday, November 1, 2022 (the "Promotional Period").
  During the Promotional Period, the entire slot floor will go into Dragon's Voyage mode at randomized times between 5:00 a.m. and 11:59 p.m. daily ("Activation Period").
- 8. Prior to the Activation Period, the system scans for active, carded Participants. During this time, changing denominations, changing game titles or certain bonus rounds may exclude a Participant from the Promotion.
- 9. During the Activation Period, slot machines with active, carded ratings will go into Dragon's Voyage mode. A dragon video will display where the dragon icon will draw five (5) random numbers (0-9) in sequential order.
- **10.** To win the Promotion, the Participant's selected numbers will have to match the system generated numbers in the same position in which they are being drawn.
- **11.** Free Play prizes will be awarded to Participants that match between two (2) and four (4) numbers in the correct position.
- **12.** Progressive Jackpot is awarded upon match of all five (5) numbers in correct sequence. The Progressive Jackpot for a five (5) number exact match will be notified on the player's card display and an attendant will respond to verify win.
- **13.** To redeem the cash award, winning Participant(s) must present valid photo identification that matches the name on the Genting Rewards card connected to the machine at the time the cash award is won.
- **14.** In the event of a tie for the Progressive Jackpot, the tied Participants will equally split the sum total of the Progressive Jackpot.
- **15.** The Prize Structures will be paid as published.
- **16.** The Progressive Jackpot will be awarded in cash and the starting jackpot amount is \$50,000.
- **17.** Upon awarding the Progressive Jackpot, the Progressive Jackpot amount will reset to \$50,000.
- **18.** All Free Play prizes will be automatically loaded to the Genting Rewards member's account after the Activation Period.
- **19.** All Free Play prizes will expire 180 days from date of distribution.
- **20.** Resorts Worlds Las Vegas accepts no responsibility for Promotional entries that are lost, delayed, misdirected or incomplete or cannot be delivered or entered for any technical or other reason.
- **21.** Malfunction voids all pays.

DRAGON'S VOYAGE PRIZE STRUCTURE	
1 Correct Number	\$0
2 Correct Numbers	\$5 Free Play
3 Correct Numbers	\$10 Free Play
4 Correct Numbers	\$100 Free Play
5 Correct Numbers	Progressive Jackpot in Cash

## **GENERAL RULES**

- **22.** Participants are subject to all terms and conditions of Genting Rewards membership as outlined in the Genting Rewards rules.
- **23.** Participants must be at least 21 years of age and able to present proof of age.
- **24.** Any prize won will be awarded to the primary registered Participant.
- **25.** Resorts World Las Vegas reserves the right to cancel, change or modify the Promotion at its sole discretion without notice or liability.
- **26.** Team Members and/or relatives of Resorts World Las Vegas, its subsidiaries and advertising agencies or representatives are ineligible to participate in the Promotion.
- 27. Resorts World Las Vegas reserves the right to cancel or change this Promotion at its sole discretion and without prior notice.
- **28.** Resorts World Las Vegas reserves the right to extend, alter and/or revoke Free Play at its sole discretion and without prior notice.
- **29.** Resorts World Las Vegas takes your safety seriously. For our full Health & Wellness Standards safety plan, please visit rwlasvegas.com/about-us/health-and-safety. All Participants and guests are required to follow applicable health and safety policies and protocols.
- **30.** Failure to adhere by the Promotion, Genting Rewards or Resorts World Las Vegas general rules, procedures and policies may result in disqualification.
- **31.** Participation in this event is deemed each Participant's consent and irrevocable license to Resorts World Las Vegas, its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their advertising agencies, to use their image, voice, and/or name in perpetuity and without any license, royalty or fee for future marketing and advertising purposes whether in connection with the event, any or all other commercial or non-commercial purposes, and each Participant hereby waives any rights of publicity or moral rights in connection therewith.
- **32.** Resorts World Las Vegas shall be excused from all performance and or payment obligations when the ability to execute the aforementioned promotion has been impeded as a result of, or arising from, any of the following: governmental laws, regulations, orders, war, acts of terrorism, acts of nature, pandemic viruses, riots, civil disobedience; severe weather conditions including but not limited to tornadoes, hurricanes, ice storms, snow storms, and/or hail storms; state or national emergencies (hereinafter referred to as "Force Majeure conditions"). Resorts World Las Vegas shall only be excused from their performance and/or payment obligations of said promotion during the duration of the Force Majeure condition. Executive management of Resorts World Las Vegas shall retain the right to cancel, terminate, or postpone the Promotion in its sole discretion, due to Force Majeure conditions. Executive management of Resorts World Las Vegas shall retain the right to reschedule, or not reschedule the aforementioned Promotion in its sole discretion. The staff of Resorts World Las Vegas shall use reasonable efforts to inform Promotion Participants of the cancellation, termination, or postponement of any Promotion, due to Force Majeure conditions.

- **33.** The decisions of Resorts World Las Vegas Management regarding all aspects of the Tournament are final and binding, subject to NRS 463.362, which governs the Tournament.
  - 2
- **34.** Resorts World Las Vegas complies with the American Gaming Association's Code of Conduct for Responsible Gaming and makes information available to all patrons explaining the probabilities of winning or losing at the various games offered by our casino to encourage responsible play. If you or someone you know has a problem gaming responsibly, please call the 24-hour Problem Gamblers HelpLine at 800.522.4700.

